
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 

held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 13 JUNE 
2018 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of 
the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 

 To approve as correct records the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 28th March and 23rd May 2018. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  (Pages 13 - 20) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Member Support Assistant on the Code 
of Conduct and the Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
 

T Batha 
388924 

4. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer on cases of alleged 
breaches of the Code of Conduct, 
 

L Jablonska 
388004 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

because the business to be transacted contains information 
relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

 

 

6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF BENEFITS RISK BASED VERIFICATION 
POLICY  (Pages 25 - 42) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Revenues and Benefits Manager 
regarding revisions to the Risk Based Verification Policy. 
 

A Burns 
388122 

7. RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:  



 
 
 that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

8. REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY  (Pages 43 - 54) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Revenues and Benefits Manager 
containing a summary of the activity of the Council’s Corporate Fraud 
Team in 2017/18, including the number of investigations undertaken, 
types of investigation and the value of the fraud identified. 
 

L Martin 
388861 

9. REVIEW OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 
(RIPA) POLICY  (Pages 55 - 94) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Revenues and Benefits Manager on the 
outcome of the review of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
(RIPA) Policy. 
 

L Martin 
388861 

10. LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  (Pages 95 - 122) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager on 
proposed changes following a review of the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

11. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONCERNS 
RECEIVED  (Pages 123 - 134) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager on the 
outcome of a review of the Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance and 
on the allegations received under the Policy in the year to the end of 
March 2018. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

12. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  (Pages 
135 - 152) 

 

 

 To consider the annual report and opinion of the Internal Audit and 
Risk Manager. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

13. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE  (Pages 153 - 166) 
 

 

 To consider the Annual Report to the Council in respect of the year 
ending April 2018 on the work that has been undertaken by the 
Corporate Governance Committee. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

14. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  
(Pages 167 - 168) 

 

 

 To receive the Corporate Governance Committee Progress Report. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

   
 Dated this 5 day of June 2018  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 



 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable 
[...]
a and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 28 March 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Francis – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs S Conboy, Mrs R E Mathews, 

R J West, D M Tysoe and J M Palmer. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors E R Butler, 
D B Dew, Mrs L A Duffy, T Hayward, 
P Kadewere and D A Giles. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J A Gray. 
 
 

49. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th January 
2018 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

50. COUNCILLOR T HAYWARD   
 

 The Chairman informed Members that the meeting of the Committee 
would have been Councillor Terry Hayward’s last and that he 
intended to write to express his appreciation of Councillor Hayward’s 
contribution to the Committee’s work and to wish him well for the 
future. 
 

51. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

52. GRANT CERTIFICATION 2016/17   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Benefits Systems and 
Development Team Manager (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) to which was attached the External Auditor’s Annual 
Certification Report 2016/17 produced by Ernst and Young LLP 
following its audit of the Housing Benefit scheme. Members were 
reminded that the Council administered the scheme on behalf of, and 
claimed a subsidy from, the Department for Work and Pensions. 
 
The Committee was informed that in 2016/17 the Council received 
£34.3m of Housing Benefit grant and was subject to external audit. If 
an error was identified the audit instructions required that additional 
testing was undertaken. Some minor errors were identified during the 
audit but there was no materiality on external audit grant certification 
work for the Department of Works and Pensions so the additional 
testing had not resulted in an increase in charges to the Council. The 
errors identified amounted to £424.97 in the context of the total 
benefits budget of £34.3m. 

5

Agenda Item 1



 
In response to a question by Member, the Benefits Systems and 
Development Team Manager informed the Committee that Benefits 
transactions were complex so regular training was provided and 
accuracy checks were undertaken. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that that contents of the External Auditor’s Annual Certification 

Report 2016/17 be noted. 
 

53. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), in 
accordance with its responsibility for monitoring the operation of the 
Code of Conduct, the Committee was provided with general 
information on alleged breaches of the Code. In response to 
questions by a Member, the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager reported that the Induction programme for new Councillors 
included a session on the Code of Conduct and that she would be 
working with some local councils to reduce the number of events 
leading to complaints under the Code. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the progress of outstanding complaints and the 

conclusion of cases resolved since the last meeting be noted. 
 

54. ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY 2018-2012   
 

 By way of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee was 
acquainted with proposed changes to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy. The Strategy had been updated to reflect the requirements 
of the Local Government Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
2016/17, which was published by the CIPFA Counter Fraud Centre, 
and the June 2017 briefing from the Internal Audit Standards Advisory 
Board on the Internal Audit role in counter fraud. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the main changes that had been 
made to the Strategy. Having then received confirmation from the 
Internal Audit and Risk Manager that in his view he had sufficient 
resources to meet the requirements of the Strategy, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2018-2021 be 

approved. 
 

55. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   
 

 (N Harris and H Clark of Ernst Young LLP, the Council’s External 
Auditors, were in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
The Committee received a report by the Head of Resources (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached the 

6



Council’s External Audit Plan 2017/18. The Plan had been produced 
by the External Auditors, Ernst and Young LLP. N Harris explained 
how his team intended to complete the audit. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the risk based focus of the audit, 
particularly the valuation of investment property and property, plant 
and equipment valuation. Following a question by a Member, it was 
confirmed that work on the valuation of investments had been chosen 
because this matter had been brought to the Auditors’ attention as 
requiring examination. With regard to property valuation, it was 
stressed that much of the estate had been in the Council’s ownership 
for a significant amount of time and issues now associated with it 
were inherited. 
 
The figure for materiality had been set at £1.808m, which represented 
2% of the prior year’s gross expenditure. The figure for performance 
materiality was £0.904m which represented 50% of materiality 
compared with 75% for the previous year. The change was attributed 
to a number of factors including difficulties experienced the previous 
year and the condensed closedown period. Further on the latter, 
assurances were received that as much work as possible would be 
brought forward; however, more estimation would be required. 
 
Reference was made to two areas of audit risk contained in the 
section of the Plan on Value for Money. Members discussed the 
Council’s trading companies and it was confirmed that the Auditors 
had significant experience of auditing such entities. 
 
The Committee noted the indicative fee scale for the audit of the 
Council, not taking into account any additional work that might be 
required, and the timetable for the key stages of the audit. If any 
problems arose, they would be discussed with Officers and, if 
necessary, reported to the Committee. Having requested that the 
audit assessment of the Council’s financial resilience should be 
explicitly stated, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the content of the External Audit Plan for 2017/18 
attached as an Appendix to the report now submitted be 
noted, and 
 

b) that the timetable for reports and updates to the 
Committee as set out in paragraph 4.6 of the report now 
submitted be noted. 

 

56. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT: SIGNIFICANT ISSUES   
 

 The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Internal Audit 
and Risk Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
on the significant governance issues to be included in the 2017/18 

[...]
d to be more responsive to change and to assist 
managers to deal with risk. The trial would be evaluated and if it failed 
to demonstrate the expected benefits, the Council would revert to the 
previous approach. The other Cambridgeshire authorities were 
adopting the same approach. 
 
In response to a question by a Member, Councillor J A Gray, 
Executive Member for Strategic Resources, stated that he had 
received assurance from the Internal Audit and Risk Manager that he 
had sufficient resources to deliver an audit opinion. In addition, he 
expressed the view that the approach to audit should be to assist 
managers and promote best practice rather than to deliver 
enforcement. Audit should focus on areas where it was needed, 
which would be identified through the risk appetite statement. On the 
basis that the Council did not require “substantial” assurance in all 
areas, this view was endorsed by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the Internal Audit Charter attached at Appendix 1 to 
the report now submitted be approved; and 
 

b) that the Internal Audit Plan for quarter 1 2018/19 attached 
at Appendix 2 to the report now submitted be approved. 

 

58. ANNUAL REVIEW OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER 
CHANGES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2017/18 AS A 
CONSEQUENCE OF THE CODE OF PRACTICE ON LOCAL 
AUTHORITY ACCOUNTING IN THE UK 2017/18.   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of resources (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of the 
annual review of accounting policies applied by the Council when 
producing the Annual Financial Report 2017/18. Members were 
reminded that best practice required the Council regularly to review its 
adopted accounting policies to ensure they remained appropriate and 
reflected any changes in accounting requirements. 
 
Members were informed that three polices required amendment, all of 
which were considered to be minor. In addition, a number of other 
changes were recommended as a consequence of the 2017/18 
Accounting Code of Practice. The changes would not have any direct 
financial implications for the Council. In the circumstances, it was 
 
RESOLVED 

9



 
 that the amendments to the accounting policies and other 

Code changes as set out in the report now submitted be 
approved. 

 

59. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to 
decisions taken at previous meetings. 
 

60. COUNCILLOR M FRANCIS   
 

 Members placed on record their appreciation of the role fulfilled by 
Councillor Mike Francis as Chairman of the Committee. They 
commented on his personal approach and the progress made by the 
Committee. He would be much missed following his decision not to 
stand again at the forthcoming election. The Committee wished him 
well for the future. 
 
In reply Councillor Francis stated that it had been a privilege to be 
Chairman of the Committee and thanked Members and Officers for 
their support. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

10



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 23 May 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, E R Butler, 

J W Davies, Dr P L R Gaskin, D A Giles, 
P Kadewere, H V Masson, Mrs S Smith and 
D R Underwood. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
L W McGuire and J P Morris. 

   
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor M McGuire be elected Chairman of the 

Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor P L R Gaskin be appointed Vice-Chairman of 

the Committee for the ensuing Municipal
[...]
ILL THEY BE ADDRESSED? 
 
4.1 The Corporate Team regularly requests updates from those Parish Councils 

where DPIs are outstanding. Similarly, incomplete or inaccurate forms are 
returned to Parish Councils with a request to revise and return. All Parish 
Councils are asked twice a year to verify details held by the District Council 
regarding DPIs and the Code of Conduct adopted by each Parish Council. 

14



5. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN 
 
5.1 Parish Clerks are regularly reminded by email to submit DPI forms as soon as 

possible following any changes. Further reminders will be issued to the Clerks 
where DPIs have not been returned and the details will be published as soon 
as these are received. 

 
6. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN 
 
6.1 The Council’s strategic priorities include enabling communities. By ensuring 

that DPIs are published, the Council is supporting local accountability and 
transparency in decision making which contributes to the objective to develop 
stronger and more resilient communities to enable people to help themselves. 

 
7. CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
  
8.1 While there is no legal obligation upon Town and Parish Councils to notify the 

Monitoring Officer, records indicate that all Town and Parish Councils have 
adopted a Code of Conduct. 57 of those Parish Councils have adopted a 
Code based on that adopted by the District Council. 12 Town and Parish 
Councils have opted for the Code promoted by NALC, and two have adopted 
their own version of the Code. The up to date position on each Council is 
noted in Appendix 2. 

 
9. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS 
 
9.1 The Committee take a role in maintaining high standards of conduct by 

Members and monitoring the Code of Conduct. 
 
10. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 
Appendix 1 – Summary of Town and Parish Councils Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
  (DPI) forms 
 
Appendix 2 – List of Town and Parish Council New Standards Regime and Code of 
  Co
[...]
 action 
to protect you as long as we believe that your concern was raised in the public 
interest and that you have not intentionally provided us with false information.  
 

FURTHER INFORMATION AND ADVICE  

 
If you want further information or advice about whistleblowing then please contact 
either: 
 
David Harwood, Internal Audit & Risk Manager    01480 388115 
or  
Oliver Morley, Corporate Director (Services)    01480 388103 
 
End.  
 

133

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/blowing-the-whistle-list-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies--2
tel:01223394400
tel:01480388115
tel:01480388103


This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision – No 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Internal Audit Service: Annual Report 2017/18 
 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee – 13 June 2018 
  
Executive Portfolio: Strategic Resources: Councillor J A Gray 
 
Report by: Internal Audit & Risk Manager  
 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 
 
Executive Summary:  
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) requires the Committee to 
receive an annual report on the work of the Internal Audit Service. The report is 
required to include: 

• The opinion 
• A summary of the work that supports the opinion; and  
• A statement on conformance with the PSIAS and the results of the quality 

assurance and improvement programme.  
 
This report details the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the year ending 31 
March 2018 to support the following opinion statement.  
 

  
Audit Opinion 
Based upon work undertaken and statements from external 
assurance providers, it is my opinion that the Council’s internal 
control environment and systems of internal control  as at 31 March 
2018 provide adequate assurance over key business processes and 
financial systems.     
 
David Harwood  
Internal Audit & Risk Manager       May 2018 

 

 

 
The assurance opinion is at the same level as last year. The opinion is based on the 
out
[...]
it actions introduced 
on time is steadily increasing. Up from 50% at May 2017 
to 79% at March 2018.  The Committee intend to 
continue to monitor the position and include it in their 
annual work plan.  
 
 

Approving the internal 
audit work plan and 
Internal Audit Charter. 

The Committee approved the 2017/18 internal audit 
plan, consisting of 30 reviews, in March 2017.  A 
member of the internal audit team was seconded to 
the Transformation Programme for one year during 
February 2017. To reduce the impact of this move, 
140 general audit days were purchased from the 
Council’s current IT internal audit service provider.   
 
The Committee was informed that the seconded 
auditor resigned in November 2017 and that the post 
had been identified as a potential saving for 2018/19. 
Members were concerned that the reduction in 
resources decreased the level of resource able to 
probe governance issues and also threatened to lead 
to a loss of audit independence. The Committee 
decided to express to the Managing Director and 
Executive Leader their views. However the decision 
was endorsed by Council in February 2018 and it 
was agreed to delete the auditor post.    
 
In March 2018, the Committee approved changes to 
the Internal Audit Charter. Changes were necessary 
following the April 2017 revisions to the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards – which adopted the 
mandatory elements of the global Institute of Internal 
Auditors International Professional Practice 
Framework.  
 
 
 
 

161



 

 
 

Standards 
  
Ensuring good standards 
are maintained throughout 
the District.  

The Committee has received five reports during the 
year on various standards matters:  

• The adoption of Codes of Conduct by Town 
and Parish Councils 

• The receipt and publication of register of 
interests forms on behalf of District, Town 
and Parish Councillors 

• Updates on complaint cases regarding 
alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct by 
Members within the Council
[...]
l report to be included in the 
Agenda for the Council. 

 

 

 

Internal Audit 
and Risk 
Manager. 

 

 

 

 

 

167

A
genda Item

 14



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT 

 

 

Committee Decisions Date for Action Action Taken 
Officer 

Responsible 
Delete from 
future list 

Manager authorised to 
make amendments to the 
Report after consulting the 
Chairman 

 Internal Audit and Risk 
Manager to consider terms 
of a draft work plan. 

 

 

 

TBA 

 

 

 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman to be 
consulted. 

 

 

 

Internal Audit 
and Risk 
Manager. 

 

 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

12/07/17 

Annual Review of 
Thresholds – Disposals and 
Acquisitions Policy 

 

Policy endorsed. Further 
review to take place in 24 
months. 

 

 

 

07/2019 

 

 

 

Review to be undertaken in 2019 

 

 
 
 

Head of 
Resources 

 

 

 

No 

 
 
 

168


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	3 UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT?
	2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND
	3. ANALYSIS/report
	4. KEY IMPACTS?
	HOW WILL THEY BE ADDRESSED?
	5. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN
	6. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN
	7. CONSULTATION
	8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	10. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED
	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	CONTACT OFFICER

	2018-06-05 Appendix 1 - Town and Parish Council DPI summary
	2018-06-05 Appendix 2 - Town and Parish Council New Standards Regime and Code of Conducts

	4 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE
	6 ANNUAL REVIEW OF BENEFITS RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY
	Benefits Risk Based Verification Policy 2018
	Appendix 2 - Risk Based Verification - S11~2011

	8 REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY
	Fraud Business Plan 2018 - 19 final version

	9 REVIEW OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) POLICY
	Amended RIPA Surveillance Policy 2018_

	10 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
	1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY
	3. ANALYSIS
	4. KEY IMPACTS
	5. WHAT

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 13 June 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor L W McGuire – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P Kadewere, D A Giles, 

Mrs M L Beuttell, Dr P L R Gaskin, 
H V Masson, Mrs S Smith and 
D R Underwood. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors E R Butler, 
J W Davies, D J Mead and J P Morris. 

   
 
 

4. MINUTES  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 

 The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 28th March 
and 23rd May 2018 were approved as correct records and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 

 Councillor D R Underwood declared a non-statutory disclosable 
interest in Minute No. 9 by virtue of the fact that he was the Chairman 
of Disability Huntingdonshire, an organisation which dealt with 
benefits matters on behalf of clients. 
 

6. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Member Support Assistant 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), which provided an 
update on the adoption of Codes of Conduct by Town and Parish 
Councils and the receipt and publication of register of interests forms 
on behalf of District, Town and Parish Councillors. All of the 71 Town 
and Parish Councils had adopted a Code of Conduct, with 57 based 
on that adopted by the District Council, twelve had opted for the Code 
promoted by the National Association of Local Councils and the 
remaining two Councils had adopted their own version of the Code. 
 
41 Town and Parish Councils had published their full Register, which 
comprised the Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) forms of all 
Councillors. The remaining 30 Councils had vacancies in their 
Memberships. In terms of individual DPIs, 586 of a total of 650 had 
been received from Parish Councillors and 59 were vacancies. In 
response to queries about the reported vacancies, an undertaking 
was provided that the position would be verified for the next report. 
 
Having noted that the forms of all District Councillors had been 
published, it was 



 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

7. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE  
FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 By means of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 

Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), in 
accordance with its responsibility for monitoring the operation of the 
Code of Conduct, the Committee was provided with general 
information on alleged breaches of the Code. A brief summary was 
provided of each of the matters referred to in the report. Members 
were then advised of the arrangements for conducting hearings. 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the progress of outstanding complaints and the 

conclusion of cases resolved since the last meeting be noted. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

because the business to be transacted contains information 
relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

 

9. ANNUAL REVIEW OF BENEFITS RISK BASED VERIFICATION 
POLICY  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Revenues and 

Benefits Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the 
Minute Book) reviewing the Council’s use of the Benefits Risk Based 
Verification Policy in the administration of Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Support. The Council had employed this approach since 
2013. It was considered to be working well and, consequently, no 
changes were recommended to the Policy. Following a question by a 
Member, it was reported that the characteristics of risk groups were 
not disclosed to Councils. Accordingly, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the continued use of the Huntingdonshire District Council 

Benefits Risk Based Verification Policy appended to the report 
now submitted be endorsed. 

 

10. RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 



11. REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY  
FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Revenues and Benefits 

Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), which 
provided an overview of the activity of the Corporate Fraud Team 
during 2017/18, as required by the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy. It was pointed out that, contrary to paragraph 3.2 
of the report, the number of prosecutions had increased. 
 
In response to a question by a Member, it was reported that the 
service was endeavouring to adopt a more commercial approach by 
providing services to external organisations and that this had 
consequential benefits for the Council such as making housing 
available to homeless individuals. Following a further question, it was 
confirmed that 3C Legal were consulted on the validity of 
prosecutions to minimise any risk to the Council. 
 
The Committee discussed the Regulation of Investigators Powers Act. 
The use of directed surveillance was subject to a formal process 
before it could commence involving approval by a senior Officer and a 
Magistrate. In addition, prior to undertaking surveillance, analysis was 
undertaken of its potential risks and benefits; however, the Council 
also had a zero tolerance approach to fraud. Successful prosecutions 
were publicised. Members were acquainted with the sources of 
referrals for investigation. 
 
Reference having been made to the service’s involvement in internal 
disciplinary matters, the resources available to the service were 
outlined. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

12. REVIEW OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 
(RIPA) POLICY  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 By means of a report by the Corporate Fraud Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book), the Committee was 
acquainted with the recommendations for the Council’s Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) arrangements arising from an 
inspection by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office. The 
inspection had produced a number of recommendations, which had 
been implemented. Monitoring of surveillance activity by the Council 
would in future be reported to the Committee annually as part of the 
Annual Fraud Report. During their review of the Policy, Members 
decided that future amendments should be approved by the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to an amendment to the Policy Updating 

Procedure to require any changes to be approved by the 
Committee, the Covert Surveillance – Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Part II) (Directed Surveillance 
and the use of CHIS) Policy and Procedure appended to the 



report now submitted, be approved. 
 

13. LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk manager (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee 
considered proposed changes to the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance. The changes had been identified during a review by the 
Council’s Management Team. During discussion on the changes, 
comment was made that Members’ involvement in the icare value 
system should be explored. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the (May 2018) Local Code of Corporate Governance be 

endorsed. 
 

14. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONCERNS 
RECEIVED  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Internal Audit 

and Risk Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
on the outcome of a review of the Whistleblowing Policy and 
Guidance. The review found that only minor changes were required. 
 
The report also referred to the whistleblowing allegations received in 
the year ending March 2018. No allegations had been made by 
Officers but six had been received from members of the public. The 
latter had been forwarded to the relevant sections for action. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance Note appended 

to the report now submitted be approved. 
 

15. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  
FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 In compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the 

Committee gave consideration to the Internal Audit Service Annual 
Report and opinion by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book). The Report referred to the 
work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period 1st April 2017 to 
31st March 2018 to support the opinion statement that at April 2018 
the Council’s internal control environment and systems of internal 
control provided adequate assurance over key business processes 
and financial systems. 
 
The Committee discussed the audit planning process. A new 
approach had been introduced for 2018/19 whereby a plan covering a 
three month period would be produced and then updated quarterly. It 
was expected to be more flexible and reactive to the Council’s 
requirements. 
 
The Committee agreed to take into account the Internal Audit and 
Risk Manager’s opinion when considering the Annual Governance 



Statement for 2017/18. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Annual Report on the work of the Internal Audit 

Service and the Internal Audit and Risk Manager’s opinion be 
noted. 

 

16. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE  FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Internal Audit and Risk 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which 
was appended the Committee’s draft Annual Report to Council for the 
year ending 31st March 2018. Members endorsed the contents of the 
report and discussed their training requirements. It was agreed that 
the Internal Audit and Risk Manager would distribute a survey on their 
skills and requirements to Committee Members and use the findings 
to devise a training future programme. In addition, the Head of 
Resources undertook to provide training on finance. 
 
Subject to the inclusion of an introduction by the Chairman and 
additional text on the audit opinion, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the Corporate Governance Committee Annual Report 
to Council for the year ending 31st March 2018 be 
approved for submission to the Council, and 

 
b) that the Internal Audit and Risk Manager be authorised, 

after consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, to 
make any minor amendments to the Report. 

 

17. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  
FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 
 The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to 
decisions taken at previous meetings. In discussing its contents, the 
Head of Resources was requested to provide training on audit and 
the audit process. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


